## **SECTION 10. COUNTY MANAGER**

## 10.5 ALLOCATION AND USE OF GOVERNMENT CABLE CHANNEL (SGTV)

**A. PURPOSE.** To provide each municipality within Seminole County, Florida, the Seminole State College of Florida and the Seminole County School District the opportunity to participate in and provide programming for the County's government/education channel.

## B. ALLOCATION

- (1) The County will allocate a portion of the programming time available on the County's government/education channel to the Seminole Television Council for its use subject to the County's Operating Policies, Operating Procedures and Production Standards.
- (2) The time allocated to the Seminole Television Council shall be, at a minimum, twenty-eight (28) hours per week, with such hours being between the hours of 8 A.M. and 10 P.M. The County will periodically evaluate the amount of time allocated to the Seminole Television Council in order to determine whether the amount of time allocated should be decreased or increased, provided, however, that the minimum allocation of twenty-eight (28) hours per week shall not be reduced. Determinations as to the amount of time allocated, Operating Policies, Operating Procedures, Production Standards and other matters relating to the channel shall be made by the County Manager or his/her designee. The recommendations of the Seminole Television Council on time allocation and other matters relating to the channel shall be considered by the County Manager or his/her designee.
- (3) In the event the amount of time allocated to the Seminole Television Council is not fully utilized by the Seminole Television Council, the County will use the time as it deems appropriate.
- (4) Although neither a member of the Seminole Television Council or a signatory of the interlocal agreement establishing the Seminole Television Council, the County shall designate a liaison to attend meetings of the Seminole Television Council.
- C. AUTHORITY. Resolution 99-R-22 adopted February 9, 1999
  Resolution 2010-R-26 adopted January 26, 2010
  Resolution 2012-R-107 adopted June 12, 2012